Company and the Placing Agents under the Placing Agreement shall cease and terminate

and neither of them shall have any claim against the others in respect of any matter or

thing arising out of or in connection with the Placing Agreement save in respect of any

antecedent breach of any obligation by them under the Placing Agreement.

The Directors are not aware of the occurrence of any of such events as at the date of this

announcement.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as of the date of

this announcement, and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming the

Placing Shares are placed in full and no other Shares are issued between the date of this

announcement and completion of the Placing):

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares (Note 1)
Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Domestic Shares

YE Yujing (葉玉敬) (Note 2) 67,694,000 32.07% 67,694,000 30.62%

South China Sea LP (南海成長) (Note 4) 17,000,000 8.06% 17,000,000 7.69%

YE Xiujin (葉秀近) (Note 3) 15,504,000 7.35% 15,504,000 7.01%

Other Domestic Shareholders (Note 5) 58,089,000 27.52% 58,089,000 26.28%

H Shares

Other public H Shareholders (Note 6) 52,763,000 25.00% 52,763,000 23.87%

Placees 0 0 10,000,000 4.52%

Total 211,050,000 100.00% 221,050,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. The calculation is based on the total number of 211,050,000 Shares in issue as of the date of this

announcement.

2. Mr. YE Yujing is the husband of Ms. YE Xiujin. Under the SFO, Mr. YE Yujing will be deemed to be

interested in the same number of Shares in which Ms. YE Xiujin is interested.

3. Ms. YE Xiujin is the wife of Mr. YE Yujing. Under the SFO, Ms. YE Xiujin will be deemed to be

interested in the same number of Shares in which Mr. YE Yujing is interested.

4. South China Sea LP, a limited partnership entity established under PRC laws on 13 April 2011, is

controlled by four general partners who were as at 15 November 2018, (i) Shenzhen Co-Win Jinxiu